Manual R1140-X0-ST-EN           Release: 1.05                    © Elotech GmbH                          Page 1/24
   R1140 :
   The Temperature Controller with Data-Interface
      - RS 232-C, RS 485, 0/20mA
      - Profibus DP
      - CANopen
     OPERATING MANUAL
R1140

however, reviewed regularly. Necessary amendments are incorporated in the following editions.
We would be pleased to receive any improvement proposals which you may have.
2. Type Code
  R 1140   - 10   -   00   - x   - x
     1: Power supply: 230 VAC
     2: Power supply: 115 VAC
  3: Power supply:   24 VAC
  5: Power supply:   24 VDC, +/-25%
 2: Interface RS232-C Protocol: ELOTECH-Standard or „53“
    4: Interface RS485  Protocol: ELOTECH-Standard or „53“
     5: Interface 0/20mA Protocol: ELOTECH-Standard or „53“
    7: CAN    CANopen Device Profile DS-404
    9: Profibus DP   acc. to EN 50170
  10: on-off-controller (2-point) or heating-off-cooling-controller (3-point)
 OUT1: Relay and OUT4: bist. logic signal 0/18VDC
   OUT2: Relay
   OUT3: Relay
  60: Continuous -controller (2/3-point)
 OUT1: Relay
   OUT2: Relay
   OUT3: Relay
   OUT4: continuous output signal 0/4...20mA
  61: Continuous -controller (2/3-point)
 OUT1: Relay
   OUT2: Relay
   OUT3: Relay
   OUT4: continuous output signal 0/2...10V
Manual R1140-X0-ST-EN           Release: 1.05                  © Elotech GmbH                            Page 3/24
3. Technical Data
Input Thermocouple:  Built-in internal compensation point and protection against sensor breakage
    and incorrect polarity.
    Re-calibration not required for a line resistance of up to 50 Ohms.
    Calibration accuracy: < 0,25%
Input RTD:    Built-in protection against sensor breakage and short circuit.
    Max. permissible line resistance by  3-wire connection: 80 Ohms
    Sensor current:  < 0,5 mA
    Calibration accuracy: < 0,2 %
Input 0/4-20mA:   Load max. 10 Ohm
Linear error:    < 0,2  %
Influence of the ambient temperature: < 0,01 % / K
External contacts (K1-K3): Ext. potential-free contact, switching voltage appr.  24 VDC, max. 1mA.
Control outputs:  - Relay (UR appr.), max. 250 VAC, max. 3 A (cos-phi = 1)
    - Logic / bist. voltage signal, 0/18 V dc, max. 10 mA, short-circuit proof
Continuous output OUT4 R1140-60: Controller Output:  0/4...20mA (instead of OUT1 or OUT2)
   R1140-61: Controller Output:  0/2...10V    (instead of OUT1 or OUT2).
Please take attention at Configuration level: parameter „Out4“
Alarm output:  -OUT 2: - Relay (UR appr.), max. 250 Vac, max. 3 A (cos-phi = 1).
      Only for 2-point-controller configuration.
-OUT 3: - Relay (UR appr.), max. 250 Vac, max. 3 A (cos-phi = 1).
7-Segment-Display:   Process: 10 mm red,   Set: 10 mm red
Data protection:   EAROM